PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Adnan Eroglu	10/16/2008
Rudolf Lachner	10/20/2008
Martin Zajadatz	11/03/2008
James Robertson	11/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALSTOM TECHNOLOGY LTD	
Street Address:	Brown Boveri Strasse 7	
City:	Baden	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-5400	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12240553

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-7419

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7038366620

Email: robin.patterson@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1404

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22313-1404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1033275-000537
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick C. Keane

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021833 FRAME: 0184

500704082

OP \$40,00 12

source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021833 FRAME: 0185

ASSIGNMENT

(JOINT)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by (1) Adnan EROGLU, (2) Rudolf LACHNER, (3) Martin ZAJADATZ, and (4) James ROBERTSON, residing at (1) Untersiggenthal, Switzerland; (2) Neuenhof, Switzerland; (3) Kuessaberg/Dangstetten, Germany; and (4) Nussbaumen, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

	WHEN	EAS,	the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in
<u>BURN</u>	ER ARR	ANG	<u>EMENT</u> set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which is
а			
	(1)		provisional application
		(a)	bearing Application No, and filed on;
		(b)	to be filed herewith; or
	(2)	\boxtimes	non-provisional application
		(a)	bearing Application No. <u>12/240,553</u> , and filed on <u>2008-09-29</u> ;
		(b)	having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application;
		(c)	having an oath or declaration executed on a different date than this Assignment; and

WHEREAS, ALSTOM TECHNOLOGY LTD, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland and having a principal place of business at Brown Boveri Strasse 7, CH-5400 Baden, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

Application No. <u>12/240,553</u>
Attorney Docket No. <u>1033275-000537</u>
Page 2 of 2

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC to insert in the spaces provided above the title of the invention, filing date, application number, and attorney's docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said invention, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

DATE 161002008

ADNAN EROGE

DATE 20. 10. 2008

RUDOLF LACHNER

DATE 3.41 7008

MARTIN ZAJADATZ/

DATE 03-11-2008

JAMES ROBERTSON

RECORDED: 11/14/2008